
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Leisure Culture & Social 

Inclusion 
 
To: Councillors Ayre (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 13 April 2010 

 
Time: 4.15 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this agenda, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00 am on Monday 12 April 2010 if an item is called in before a decision is 
taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 15 April 2010 if an item is called in after a decision has 
been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management Committee.  
  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 9 April 2010.  
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any person or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

January 2010 and 9 March 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on   Monday 12 April 2010.                
  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda.  

  
 
 

 
 

4. Parks and Open Space Protocol   (Pages 13 - 22) 
 This report asks the Executive Member to approve a revised 

Events Protocol for the Council’s parks and open spaces. 

 
5. Any other business which the Chair considers 

urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

 

Information Reports 
The following items have appeared on the Information Log since the 
last meeting. They can be viewed on the Council’s website. 
 

a) Progress of “Just 30” physical activity campaign. 
b) Sport Unlimited 2 year update. 

 
 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Cumming 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.cumming@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with
[...]
ports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 

DATE 27 JANUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR AYRE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS CRISP, D’AGORNE AND  
B WATSON 

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests he might have in the business on the 
agenda. He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been 7 registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme in respect of agenda item 
4 (Revenue Budge Estimates 2010-11 – Leisure, Culture and Social 
Inclusion). 
 
6 of the registered speakers those spoke in relation to the savings 
proposals, listed in Annex 3, with regard to reductions in the Arts Service 
Level Agreements and the proposal to cease funding in the Community 
Arts Service.  
 
The Artistic Director of the Pilot Theatre, a national touring theatre 
based at the Theatre Royal, spoke against the proposed savings. He 
explained that the Pilot Theatre provides jobs for 47 paid staff and training 
placements for others. They had given 260 public performances in the past 
year, with their main target audience being young people. They had 
developed relationships and forged partnerships across the world through 
a range of international projects and were hosting the 3rd International 
“Shift Happens” conference in July this year. At home, the theatre had set 
up links with schools, currently Manor and Joseph Rowntrees, and was 
involved in cultural exchanges. He advised Members that he was grateful 
for the support the Council gave the theatre and that they were a RFO 
(Regularly Funded Organisation), funded by the Arts Council with support 
from the l
[...]
 availability of funding from the Arts 
Council and other external funding.  

•  More work is required before proposals are put forward. He urged 
that cuts are referred back on that basis to ensure the rights of staff 
and to determine the effect of the proposed cuts on the City of York.  

 
The final speaker, a representative of Scarcroft Green Association spoke 
in response to the proposal to remove maintenance support from self-
managed bowling greens and croquet facilities at Scarcroft Green and the 
Retreat, in order to make a saving in staff time. He advised the Executive 
Member that the Scarcroft Green Association comprised 5 bowling clubs 
who used the greens at Scarcroft Road, with nearly 100 members in total, 
from 23 to 83 years of age although the majority were retired. He stated 
that the association had invested time and effort into the grounds and 
clubhouse to maintain them at a high standard, whereas other greens 
which it has been suggested they could use were not of the same 
standard. He pointed out that Hull Road Park had been neglected and had 
no parking facilities or pavilion, and Rowntrees Park (which was closed 
due to flooding 2 years running ) only had restricted parking, no pavilion 
and suffered from the problem of goose droppings. He also pointed out 
that the proposed cuts would impact on the Croquet Club which used the 
croquet lawn at Scarcroft Road, and these were the only croquet facilities 
in York. He stated that if the clubs vacated the greens, the Council would 
still have to pay to maintain the area and there would be a cost associated 
with this. 
 
 

17. INVESTMENT IN COMMUNITY FACILITIES £200K FUND: A REVISED 
SCHEME FOR THE MELBOURNE CENTRE  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which asked him to agree to 
allocate the remaining £175 of the £200k Community Facilities fund to take 
forward a revised scheme to refurbish the Melbourne Centre for community 
use. 
 
Officers reminded the Executive Member that a decision on this item had 
been deferred at the last meeting in order to allow further discussions to 
take place with Blueberry Academy in order to seek clarification regarding 
the core activities that they proposed and their business plan. 
 
They advised the Executive Member that they had met again with Blue 
Academy, accompanied by officers from Property Services, and had been 
happy that the business plan was realistic and prudent and that there was 
a demand for facilities in the area and across the city.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That £175 be allocated to fund works on the Melbourne Centre 

subject to fulfilment of the conditions set out in paragraph 3 of the 
report.  

 

Page 5



(ii) That the Executive be recommended to agree the required 
prudential borrowing. 1 

 
REASON: 
 
To provide excellent community facilities in the vicinity of the Barbican in 
line with the Council’s approved Leisure Facilities Strategy. 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To refer to the Executive for approval.   

 
CC  

 
 

18. REVENUE BUDGET ESTIMATES 2010/11 - LEISURE AND CULTURE  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which presented the 2010-11 
budget proposals for Leisure and Culture including: 
 

• The revenue budget for 2009-10 to show the original budgets; 
• The base budget for 2010-11 including the 2009-10 budget rolled 

forward and adjusted; 
• The cost of pay and price increases, increments and settlement of 

pay and grading appeals for the portfolio; 
• Budget service pressure costs and savings proposals for the 

portfolio area; and 
• Fees and Charges proposals. 

 
The Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services thanked 
everybody for their verbal and written representations and advised that 
these would be taken into consideration. He explained that, due to the 
current economic situation, levels of funding to the authority had reduced 
and, due to huge statutory pressures within the directorate, it was 
necessary to make a distinction between statutor
[...]
  

 
 
Councillor Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.15 pm].

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 

DATE 9 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS AYRE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudical interests he might have in the business on the 
agenda. He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Decision Session – 

Executive Member for Leisure Culture & Social Inclusion 
held on 27 January 2010 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It had been reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Cllr Crisp spoke on item 4 Inclusive Arts.  She commented on the 
rebranding of the Community Arts Service and expressed her concerns.  
She commended officers on the work they had done on the report and the 
new remit but requested an explanation on the following: 

• Why officers felt it was necessary to rebrand, as this was not always 
a positive step.  

• What were the long term intensions to the service? 
• Why officers felt it was necessary to change something that was a 

success. 
• Project funding. 

 
She felt the rebrand was an unnecessary expense and could have a 
negative impact to the core functions. 
 

4. INCLUSIVE ARTS  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which asked him to agree a 
revised remit for a new “Inclusive Arts Service”. 
 
Officers informed the Executive Member that the report was to restate and 
refine the nature of the service and put it in a stronger position in the 
future. Officers confirmed that the rebranding had no hidden agenda but 
was designed to increase the profile of the service and public 

Page 
[...]
Mental Health Film award, which proves that the arts community 
team provide a high quality of service. The Executive Member commended 
staff for bringing in over half a million pounds of investment into the city 
from external sources. He stated that it was key to the project that this 
work continues and that the external funding also contributes to the core 
running cost of the service. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Member agrees: 
  

(i) The objectives set out in paragraph 9 
  

(ii) The approach to organisational structure set out in 
paragraph 10 with the following amendments: 

 
• Bullet point 1 - Create a more distinct entity for 

the service with the Council as the main 
stakeholder but with the involvement of 
community stakeholders, such as the Social 
Inclusion Working Group, in advice and 
governance of the projects. 

 

Page 10



• Bullet point 4 - Create a reporting line to the 
Executive Member for Leisure Culture & Social 
Inclusion Decision Session. 

 
 
REASON:  To create a remit for a new “Inclusive Arts Service” 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.20 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\AgendaItemDocs\4\4\5\AI00019544\EventsProtocolApril20100.
doc 

 

 

  

  

Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and 
Social Inclusion 

13  April 2010 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  
 

 
Parks and Open Spaces Events Protocol  

Summary 

1. This report asks the Executive Member to approve a revised Events Protocol 
for the Council’s parks and open spaces. 

 Background 

2. The first Events Protocol was agreed in December 2005.  It aimed to make the 
city and its parks and open spaces more welcoming for events organisers 
whether from the local community or commercial operators.  It set out the 
responsibilities of the events organiser and, following consultation with local 
communities, the agreed type of activity
[...]
ents Protocol set 
out at Annex 1. 

Reason:  To make the city’s parks and open spaces more vibrant. 

 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Dave Meigh 
Head of Parks and Open 
Spaces 
Ext.  3386  
 
Gill Cooper 
Head of Arts and Culture 
Ext. 4671 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and 
Culture) 
 
Report 
Approved 

ü Date 22.3.10. 

    

Wards Affected:   All x 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 

An Event Protocol for Local Parks and Open Spaces:  Report to the Executive Member 
for Leisure and Heritage 16 May 2005 

An Event Protocol for Local Parks and Open Spaces:  Report to the Executive Member 
for Leisure and Heritage 12 December 2005 

Draft Events Protocol:  Report to the Culture and Learning Scrutiny Committee 12 March 
2010 

 

Annexes 

Annex 1: Revised Events Protocol  
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 
 
Events Protocol for Parks and Open Spaces  April 2010  
 
This protocol is produced to support the city’s ambition of Making York More Eventful and ensuring that this happens in an effective, 
efficient and environmentally sound manner.  It is produced in two sections: 
 
Part A: sets out the guiding principles for event management and communications with communities and partners.  
Part B: sets out site-specific considerations with relation to the types of event.  
 
Part A          

Section 1: Event management  

a) Events management, in the first instance, will be in accordance with the licence issued for that site (premises licence).  
b) All event organisers shall carry the necessary public liability and third party insurance, provide appropriate first aid and steward 

cover as detailed in the “Purple Book” and have the events manual / risk assessments approved by the Council. 
c) Significant events will be discussed with the Safety Advisory Group and events organisers will implement their ad
[...]
onsiderations 

 
* The Clifton Backies Management Board are responsible for Clifton Backies, the protocol will be used in assessing any requests 

we receive on their behalf for use the land 

**  Rawcliffe Bar Country Park in this context does not include the Cornfield as a possible location for events and there must be a 
suitable buffer between the locations of the activities and the Cornfield. 

 
Review 

The Events Protocol will be reviewed every three years.  Following this, the next Events Protocol review is timetabled for 2013.  
Premises licences will be reviewed on an issue and evaluation basis to ensure any issues arising for events use are dealt with 
promptly and appropriately. 

P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 09/03/2010 Decision Session - Executive Member for Leisure Culture & Social Inclusion

	4 Parks and Open Space Protocol
	Events Protocol April 2010 Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 

DATE 13 APRIL 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS AYRE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests he might have in the business on the 
agenda. He confirmed that he had none. 
 
 

24. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on the 27 

January 2010 and 9 March 2010 be signed and 
approved by the Executive Member as a correct 
record by the Executive Member. 

 
 

25. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had no registrations to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

26. PARKS AND OPEN SPACE PROTOCOL-EVENTS PROTOCOL  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which asked him to approve a 
revised Events Protocol for the Council’s parks and open spaces. 
 
This report was updated from a previous protocol which had been  
originally proposed in 2005. 
 
An annex was attached to the report and this was divided into two 
sections. The sections detailed;  
 

Ø the guiding principles for management and communication of events 
with communities and partners.  

 
Ø a timetable for colleagues and Members to inform them of what had 

been planned to happen in their areas. 
 
The Executive Member was informed by Officers that they had recently 
received a request from an independent production company, based at the 
Theatre Royal, asking how to book Rowntree Park for a possible future 
performance. 



 
RESOLVED: That the revised Events Protocol as set out in Annex 1 

to the report be approved. 
 
REASON: To make the city’s parks and open spaces more 

vibrant. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.20 pm and finished at 4.50 pm]. 


